

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO  
WESTERN DIVISION - CINCINNATI**

TROY STACY ENTERPRISES INC.,	:	
SWEARINGEN SMILES LLC, ELEISHA J.	:	Master Case No. 1:20-cv-312
NICKOLES DDS, REEDS JEWELERS OF	:	(Consolidated)
NIAGARA FALLS, INC., BURNING	:	
BROTHERS BREWING LLC, CHICAGO	:	Judge Matthew W. McFarland
MAGIC LOUNGE LLC, AND CDC	:	
CATERING, INC. T/A BROOKSIDE	:	<b>Oral Argument Requested</b>
MANOR, individually and on behalf of all	:	
others similarly situated,	:	

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE	:	
COMPANY, THE CINCINNATI	:	
CASUALTY COMPANY, THE	:	
CINCINNATI INDEMNITY COMPANY,	:	
AND CINCINNATI FINANCIAL	:	
CORPORATION,	:	

Defendants.

**This Document Relates to: All Actions**

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND ..... 1

II. LEGAL STANDARD ..... 2

III. CHOICE OF LAW AND RULES OF POLICY INTERPRETATION ..... 3

IV. PLAINTIFFS HAVE SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGED DIRECT PHYSICAL  
LOSS OR DAMAGE TO PROPERTY ..... 7

V. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO CIVIL AUTHORITY COVERAGE ..... 19

VI. PLAINTIFFS ARE PLAUSIBLY ENTITLED TO  
SUE AND LABOR COVERAGE ..... 24

VII. CONCLUSION ..... 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
<i>4431, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 7075318 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 3, 2020) .....	17
<i>54th Street Ltd. Partners, L.P. v. Fidelity &amp; Guar. Ins. Co.</i> , 306 A.D.2d 67 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003) .....	22
<i>Abner, Herrman &amp; Brock, Inc. v. Great N. Ins. Co.</i> , 308 F. Supp. 2d 331 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	22
<i>Advance Cable Co., LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 788 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	11
<i>Affiliated FM Ins. Co. v. Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corp.</i> , 16 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	12
<i>Albany Savings Bank, FSB v. Halpin</i> , 117 F.3d 669 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	5
<i>Alberto-Culver co. v. Aon Corp.</i> , 812 N.E.2d 369 (Ill. Ct. App. 2004) .....	5
<i>Allstate Fire &amp; Cas. Ins. Co. v. Moore</i> , 993 N.E.2d 429 (Ohio Ct. App. 2013) .....	6
<i>Altru HealthSys. v. Am. Prot. Ins. Co.</i> , 238 F.3d 961 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	22
<i>Archer Daniels Midland Co. v. Aon Risk Servs., Inc. of Minn.</i> , 356 F.3d 850 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 678 (2009) .....	2
<i>Barnes v. Winchell</i> , 105 F.3d 1111 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	15
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	2
<i>Bend Hotel Dev. Co., LLC v. The Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 271294 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 27, 2021) .....	17

*Blake v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
685 S.E.2d 895 (W. Va. 2009) ..... 4

*Blue Springs Dental Care, LLC v. Owners Ins. Co.*,  
488 F. Supp. 3d 867 (W.D. Mo. 2020) ..... 22

*Burns Mfg. Co. v. Boehm*,  
356 A.2d 763 (Pa. 1976) ..... 5

*Chester County Sports Arena v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.*,  
2021 WL 1200444 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 30, 2021) ..... 17

*Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. River City Constr. Co.*,  
757 N.E.2d 676, 681 (Ill. Ct. App. 2001), *overruled on other grounds by*  
*Home Ins. Co. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.*, 821 N.E. 269 (Ill. 2004) ..... 4

*Dakota Girls, LLC v. Phila. Indem. Ins. Co.*,  
2021 WL 858489 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 8, 2021) ..... 19

*Dino Palmieri Salons, Inc. v. State Auto. Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
2020 WL 7258114 (Ohio Ct. Com. Pl. Nov. 17, 2020) ..... 22

*Dundee Mut. Ins. Co. v. Marifjeren*,  
587 N.W.2d 191 (N.D. 1998) ..... 12

*Elegant Massage, LLC v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
2020 WL 7249624 (E.D. Va. Dec.9, 2020) ..... 8

*Essex House v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.*,  
404 F. Supp. 978 (S.D. Ohio 1975) ..... 4, 11

*Fayette Cty. Housing Auth. v. Housing & Redev. Ins. Exch.*,  
771 A.2d 11 (Pa. Super. 2001) ..... 10

*Gallagher v. GEICO Indem. Co.*, 201 A.3d 131, 137 (Pa. 2019) ..... 3

*Gen. Mills, Inc. v. Gold Medal Ins. Co.*,  
622 N.W.2d 147 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001) ..... 10

*Goldstein v. Trumbull Ins. Co.*,  
2016 WL 1324197 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Apr. 5, 2016) ..... 23

*Goodwill Indu. Of Orange Cnty. Cal. v. Phila. Indem. Ins. Co.*,  
2021 WL 476268 (Super. Ct. Cal. Orange Cty. Jan. 28, 2021) ..... 15

*Gregory Packaging, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.*,

2014 WL 6675934 (D.N.J. Nov. 25, 2014) ..... 15

*Haber v. St. Paul Guardian Ins. Co.*,  
137 F.3d 691 (2d Cir. 1998) ..... 4

*Hayslip v. Genuine Parts Co.*,  
420 F. Supp. 3d 666 (S.D. Ohio 2019) ..... 5

*Henderson Road Rest. Sys., Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.*,  
2021 WL 168422 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 19, 2021) ..... 8, 10, 11, 12, 18, 23

*Humans Res. LLC v. Firstline Nat’l Ins.*,  
2021 WL 75775 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 8, 2021) ..... 5

*In re DeLorean Motor Co.*,  
991 F.2d 1236 (6th Cir. 1993) ..... 16

*In re Soc’y Ins. Co. COVID-19 Bus. Interruption Prot. Ins. Litig. (“Society”)*,  
2021 WL 679109 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 22, 2021) ..... 9, 12, 13, 14

*Ins. Adjustment Bureau, Inc. v. Allstate Ins. Co.*,  
905 A.2d 462 (Pa. 2006) ..... 4

*Jamhour v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.*,  
211 F. Supp. 2d 941 (S.D. Ohio 2002) ..... 6, 7

*Kenevan v. Empire Blue Cross & Blue Shield*,  
791 F. Supp. 75 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) ..... 18

*King v. Nationwide Ins. Co.*,  
519 N.E.2d 1380 (Ohio 1988) ..... 4, 5

*Kopf v. Lacey*,  
540 S.E.2d 170 (W. Va. 2000) ..... 4

*Knouse v. PrimeCare Med. Of W. Va.*,  
2019 WL 454599 (W. Va. Feb. 5, 2019) ..... 4

*Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Fairbanks Co.*,  
170 F. Supp. 3d 634 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) ..... 3

*Luikart v. Valley Brook Concrete & Supply, Inc.*,  
613 S.E.2d 896 (W. Va. 2005) ..... 5

*Mama Jo’s Inc. v. Sparta Ins. Co.*,  
823 F. App’x 868 (11th Cir. 2020), *cert. denied*, 2021 WL 1163753 (Mar. 29, 2021) ..... 16, 17

*Michael Cetta, Inc. v. Admiral Indem. Co.*,  
2020 WL 7321405 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2020) ..... 15

*Motorists Mut. Ins. Co. v. Hardinger*,  
131 F. App'x. 823 (3d Cir. 2005) ..... 10

*Murray v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.*,  
509 S.E.2d 1 (W. Va. 1998) ..... 9

*Narricot Indus., Inc. v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.*,  
No. CIV.A.01-5679, 2002 WL 31247972 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 30, 2002) ..... 22

*NECO, Inc. d/b/a Play It Again Sports v. Owners Ins. Co.*,  
2021 WL 601501 (W.D. Mo. Feb. 16, 2021) ..... 16

*Netherlands Ins. Co. v. Main St. Ingredients, LLC*,  
745 F.3d 909 (8th Cir. 2014) ..... 15

*N. State Deli, LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.*,  
2020 WL 6281507 (N.C. Super. Ct. Oct. 9, 2020) ..... 13

*Ohayon v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Ill.*,  
747 N.E.2d 206 (Ohio 2001) ..... 6

*Pepsico, Inc. v. Winterthur Int'l Am. Ins. Co.*,  
806 N.Y.S.2d 709 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005) ..... 10

*Perry Street Brewing Co., LLC v. Mut. Of Enumclaw Ins. Co.*,  
2020 WL 7258116 (Wash. Super. Ct. Nov. 23, 2020) ..... 8

*Phil. Indem. Ins. Co. v. Indian Harbor Ins. Co.*,  
434 F. Supp. 3d 4 (E.D.N.Y. 2020) ..... 3

*Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.*,  
311 F.3d 226 (3rd Cir. 2002) ..... 17

*Riverside Dental of Rockford, Ltd. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.*,  
2021 WL 346423 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 19, 2021) ..... 17

*Salon XL Color & Design Grp., LLC v. W. Bend Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
2021 WL 391418 (E.D. Mi. Feb. 4, 2021) ..... 8

*Sandy Point Dental, PC v. The Cincinnati Ins. Co.*,  
2020 WL 5630465 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 21, 2020) ..... 18

*Scottsdale Ins. Co. v. RiverBank*,  
815 F. supp. 2d 1074, 1080 (D. Minn. 2011) ..... 3

*S. Dental Birmingham LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.*,  
2021 WL 1217327 (N.D. Ala. Mar. 19, 2021) ..... 19

*Sentinel Mgmt. Co. v. N.H. Ins. Co.*,  
563 N.W.2d 296 (Minn. App. Ct. 1997) ..... 10

*Ski Shawnee, Inc. v. Commonwealth Ins. Co.*,  
2010 WL 2696782 (M.D. Pa. July 6, 2020) .....23

*Stack Metallurgical Servs., Inc. v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Conn.*,  
2007 WL 464715 (D. Or. 2007) ..... 10, 15

*Staffing Specifix, Inc. v. TempWorks Mgmt. Servs., Inc.*,  
913 N.W.2d 687 (Minn. 2018) ..... 5

*St. Marys Foundry, Inc. v. Emps. Ins. of Wausau*,  
332 F.3d 989 (6th Cir. 2003) ..... 3

*Studio 417, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.*,  
478 F. Supp. 3d 794 (W.D. Mo. 2020) ..... 12, 22

*Syufy Enters. V. Home Ins. Co. of Ind.*,  
1995 WL 129229 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 21, 1995) ..... 23

*The Ltd., Inc. v. Cigna Ins. Co.*,  
228 F. Supp. 2d 574 (E.D. Pa. 2001) ..... 3, 4

*TJBC, Inc. v. The Cincinnati Ins. Co.*,  
2021 WL 243583 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 25, 2021) ..... 17

*TMC Stores, Inc. v. Federated Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
2005 WL 1331700 (Minn. Ct. App. June 7, 2005) ..... 23

*Torgerson Props., Inc. v. Continental Cas. Co.*,  
2021 WL 615416 (D. Minn. Feb. 17, 2021) ..... 23

*TRAVCO Ins. Co. v. Ward*,  
715 F. Supp. 2d 699 (E.D. Va. 2010) ..... 10

*Uncork & Create LLC v. The Cincinnati Ins. Co.*,  
No. 2:20-cv-00401, 2020 WL 6436948 (S.D. W. Va. Nov. 2, 2020) ..... 18

*Ungarean, DMD v. CAN*,

2021 WL 1164836 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. Mar. 25, 2021) ..... 8, 12, 20

*U.S. Fidelity & Guar. Co. v. Wilkin Insulation Co.*,  
578 N.E.2d 926 (Ill. 1991) ..... 15

*U.S. Specialty Ins. Co. v. Drake Aerial Enters., LLC*,  
328 F. Supp. 3d 781 (N.D. Ohio 2018) ..... 3

*Wakerfern Food Corp. v. Liberty Mutual Fir Ins. Co.*  
968 A.2d 724 (NJ. App. Div. 2009) ..... 11

*Wallace v. Balint*,  
761 N.E.2d 598 (Ohio 2002) ..... 5

*W. Coast Hotel Mgmt., LLC v. Berkshire Hathaway Guard Ins. Cos.*,  
2020 WL 6440037 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 27, 2020) ..... 19

*Wehrle v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.*,  
719 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2013) ..... 3

*Westfield Ins. Co. v. Vandenberg*,  
796 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2015) ..... 3

*Williams PLLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.*,  
2021 WL 767617 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 28, 2021) ..... 8, 12

*Witcher Constr. Co. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.*,  
550 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996) ..... 24

*W. Va. Fire & Cas. Co. v. Stanley*,  
602 S.E.2d 483 (W. Va. 2004) ..... 3

*Yeager v. Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co.*,  
139 N.E.2d 48 (Ohio 1956) ..... 4

**Rules and Statutes**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) ..... 2, 4, 15

**Other Authorities**

*Black’s Law Dictionary* 389 (6th ed. 1990) ..... 12

*Environmental and Decontamination Issues for Human Coronaviruses  
and Their Potential Surrogates*,  
92 J. of Med. Virology 11 (June 21, 2020) ..... 16



Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary .....	11, 12, 21
Restatement (Second) of Law of Conflicts .....	5, 6, 7
Thesaurus.com .....	12
Wright & Miller, 5B Federal Practice & Procedure (3d ed. Oct. 2020) .....	2
